
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Audit & Standards Committee 

Date: 22 September 2015 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue The Ronuk Hall, Portslade Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: A Norman (Chair), Chapman, 
Cobb, Druitt, Morris, Robins (Group 
Spokesperson), Sykes (Group Spokesperson) 
and Taylor 

 Co-opted Members: Diane Bushell and Dr 
David Horne 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services: Audit & Standards Committee                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor A 
Norman 
(Chair) 

 
Interim Executive 
Director  Finance 

& Resources 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Head of 
Legal & 

Democratic 
Services 

Councillor  
Cobb 

Councillor 
Taylor 

Councillor 
Sykes  

Councillor 
Druitt 

Councillor 
Morris 

Officers 

Councillor 
Chapman 

Councillor 
R
[...]
 Members invited to 
reserve the items for consideration.   

 

(b) Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received and 
the reports’ recommendations agreed.  

 

 

28 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 14 September 2015; 
 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on the 14 September 2015. 

 

 

29 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 

 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred from 

Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 
 

 

 

 STANDARDS ITEMS 

30 STANDARDS UPDATE 17 - 22 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Abraham Ghebre-
Ghiorghis 

Tel: 01273 291500  

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 AUDIT ITEMS 

31 ERNST & YOUNG AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2014/15 23 - 60 

 Report of Ernst & Young (copy attached). 
 

 

 



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

32 2014/15 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 

61 - 90 

 Report of the Interim Director Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jane  Strudwick Tel: 01273 291255  
 

33 STRATEGIC RISK MAP FOCUS: SR19 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
CARE ACT; SR 20 BETTER CARE FUND; AND SR13 KEEPING 
VULNERABLE ADULTS SAFE FROM HARM & ABUSE 

91 - 96 

 Report of the Interim Director Finance & Resources (copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Jackie Algar Tel: 01273 29-1273  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

34 INTERNAL AUDIT AND CORPORATE FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 97 - 102 

 Report of
[...]
de on the 
agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised can be 
found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 noon 
on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on disc, 
or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 291058, 
email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk. 
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 14 September 2015 
 

 

 



 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 23 JUNE 2015 
 

THE RONUK HALL, PORTSLADE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors A Norman (Chair), Chapman, Cobb, Druitt, Morris, Robins (Group 
Spokesperson), Sykes (Group Spokesperson) and Taylor 
 
Independent Persons & Co-opted Members: Diane Bushell and Dr David Horne 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of substitutes 
 
1.1 There were no substitutes. 
 
1.b Declarations of interests 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
1.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public are excluded from th
[...]
d by 
the Risk Management Lead.  

 

6



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23 JUNE 2015 

12.2 Diane Bushell asked how embedded risk management was in the council.  The Risk 
Management Lead stated that a Risk Management Strategy Annual Progress report for 
2014 was submitted to the last committee meeting.  Risk management training, 
including e learning was available to all the council staff.    

12.3 Councillor Druitt referred to page 95 of the agenda.  He considered that the column 
stating ‘immediate action required and need to escalate to the management level 
above.’  should have been placed immediately to the left of the column stating ‘Review 
& ensure effective controls’.  Councillor Druitt also raised questions about the colour 
coding.  

12.4 The Risk Management Lead replied that some strategic risks were significant issues, so 
she was not surprised if there was not a shift between the risk levels on each risk from 
one report and the next given the 6 months timescale and the scope and complexity of 
the risks. Sometimes this happened but on this occasion risks were static but the report 
evidenced regular and realistic consideration; this was good practice. Only red or amber 
risks would be expected to be included in the Strategic Risk Register.  The Interim 
Executive Director Finance & Resources stressed that there was a focus on things that 
were critical to the Local Authority.  She would expect such issues to be red risks.   

12.5 RESOLVED -  

(1) That the Strategic Risk Report (Appendix 1) be noted. 

13 STRATEGIC RISK MAP  FOCUS: SR2 FINANCIAL OUTLOOK; AND SR18 
EFFECTIVE USE OF TECHNOLOGY 

 
13.1 The Committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director Finance & 

Resources which informed Members that the Committee had a role to monitor the 
effectiveness of risk management and internal control.  This included oversight of the 
Strategic Risk Register which was set and reviewed every six months by the Executive 
Leadership Team (ELT).  Each Strategic Risk had a Risk Management Action Plan (a 
“risk MAP”) to deliver action to address the risk by a Risk Owner, a member of ELT.   
The report was presented by the Risk Management Lead.  

 
13.2 The meeting was attended by Rachel Musson, Interim Executive Director Finance & 

Resources who is the Risk Owner for both Strategic Risks SR” (Financial Outlook) and 
SR18 (Effective use of Technology).  Mark Watson, Chief Technology Officer attended 
to answer questions on SR18.    

13.3 Members first asked questions related to Strategic Risks SR 2 (Financial Outlook).   

13.4 Dr Horne asked if the risk was related to the current financial year.  The Interim 
Executive Director of Finance & Resources replied that the risk under discussion was 
medium term and current.    

13.5 Councillor Druitt stated that there was much mention of efficiency savings and value for 
money.  He asked how much more scope there was to save money without impacting 
services.  The Interim Executive Director Finance & Resources replied that £26m 
needed to be saved in this financial year alone.  The challenge was immense and it 

7



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23 JUNE 2015 

could not be carried out without changes to services.  The Council would prioritise 
services for the most vulnerable.  The budget took into account an equality impact 
assessment.        

13.6 Councillor Taylor asked about targets this last year and this year for the Value for 
Money programme.  The Interim Executive Director Finance & Resources confirmed 
that there had been a shortfall on delivery against targets for last year, and that she 
would respond to his outstanding request on the value of targets for this year.    

13.7 Diane Bushell referred to the consultation for the budget setting process.  She asked if 
officers were looking at options to involve the voluntary sector in the process.  The 
Interim Executive Director Finance & Resources confirmed that this issue was being
[...]
ital assets charges 
accounting adjustment calculated in accordance with the Item 8 credit and Item 8 
debit determination.  

1.5 At the time of writing this report there was an outstanding audit issue in respect 
of the valuation of property, plant and equipment assets which requires further 
investigation; officers will update the committee verbally at the meeting. 

1.6 This report presents the revised 2014/15 accounts following the audit. It outlines 
the amendments made to the accounts since they were presented to the June 
committee and provides assurances in relation to the preparation of the 
accounts. It also provides information regarding the summary accounts and 

61



informs the committee of the outcome of the public inspection of the accounts. 
Copies of the revised accounts are available in the Members’ rooms. 

1.7 Following the approval of the Annual Governance Statement on the 23 June 
2015, there have been some changes to this document. The revised Annual 
Governance Statement is attached at Appendix 5.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 It is recommended that the Audit & Standards Committee: 

2.1 Notes the findings of EY in their Audit Results Report (ARR). The ARR is a 
separate item on this agenda. 

2.2 Notes the outcome of the asset revaluation audit issue and any related 
misstatement or adjustment to the 2014/15 accounts (paragraph 6.3 and 
Appendix 4). 

2.3 Notes the results of the public inspection of the accounts (Section 9). 

2.4 Approves the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council (Appendix 1). 

2.5 Approves the audited accounts for 2014/15. 

2.6 Note the updated Annual Governance Statement. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 

3.1 The main legislative requirements relating to the preparation, publication and 
audit of the council’s accounts are contained in the Audit Commission Act 1998 
and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 made under Section 27 of the 
1998 Act. 

3.2 It is a requirem
[...]
ittee has a role to monitor the effectiveness of risk management and 

internal control. This includes oversight of the Strategic Risk Register which is set 
and reviewed every six months by the Executive Leadership Team (ELT). Each 
Strategic Risk has a Risk Management Action Plan (a “risk MAP”) to deliver 
action to address the risk by a Risk Owner, a member of ELT. 

 
1.2 The Committee has agreed a schedule to focus on at least two Strategic Risk 

MAPs at each meeting, and to ask Risk Owners to attend in order to more fully 
explore the details of the actions to address each Strategic Risk. 
 

1.3 This meeting will be attended by Denise D’Souza, Executive Director, Adult 
Social Services who is the Risk Owner for all strategic risks to receive focus, i.e. 
Strategic Risks SR19, SR20 and SR 13.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

2.1 That Members note the information provided in the Strategic Risk MAPS in Appendix 1 
(Strategic Risk Assessment Report). 

 
2.2 That, having considered Appendix 1 and any clarification or comments from the 

Risk Owner the Committee make any recommendations it considers appropriate 
to the relevant council body. 

 
3. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  

Financial Implications 

91



3.1 Each Strategic Risk MAP provides details of the actions already in place 
(“Existing Controls”) or work to be done as part of business or project plans (the 
“Solutions”) to address each strategic risk. Potentially these may have significant 
financial implications for the authority either directly or indirectly.   

          The associated financial risks are considered during the Targeted Budget 
Management process, the development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and budget strategies.  
 
Finance Officer Consulted: James Hengeveld Date: 27/07/15 
 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2 Members of the Committee are entitled to information, data and other evidence 
which enable them to reach an informed view as to whether the council’s 
strategic risks
[...]
0m Liquid 

Enhanced Cash Funds 
(per fund) 

Specified       £10m Liquid 

(*) Ratings as advised by Capita Asset Services June 2015 
(+) UK Building Societies ranking based on Total Asset size – Source: Building Societies Association June 2015 

1 distinction is a requirement under the investment regulations 

 

 

226


	Agenda
	25 Minutes
	30 Standards Update
	Enc. 1 for Information Governance

	31 Ernst & Young Audit Results Report 2014/15
	15 BHCC - Audit Results Report

	32 2014/15 financial statements and annual governance statement
	33 Strategic Risk MAP Focus: SR19 Implementation of the Care Act; SR 20 Better Care Fund; and SR13 Keeping Vulnerable Adults Safe from Harm & Abuse
	Enc. 1 for Strategic Risk MAP Focus: SR19 Implementation of the Care Act; SR 20 Better Care Fund; and SR13 Keeping Vulnerable Adults Safe from Harm & Abuse

	34 Internal audit and corporate fraud progress report
	35 Information Governance
	Enc. 1 for Information Governance

	36 Cash collection contract
	37 Targetted Budget Management (TBM) 2015/16 Month 2
	Targetted Budget Management (TBM) 2015/16 Month 2
	Enc. 1 for Targetted Budget Management (TBM) 2015/16 Month 2
	Enc. 2 for Targetted Budget Management (TBM) 2015/16 Month 2
	Enc. 3 for Targetted Budget Management (TBM) 2015/16 Month 2
	Enc. 4 for Targetted Budget Management (TBM) 2015/16 Month 2

	38 Treasury Management Policy Statement 2014/15 - End of year Review
	Item 24 Treasury Management Policy Statement 2014-15
	Item 24 Appendix 1
	Item 24 Appendix 2
	Item 24 Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE
4.00pm 22 SEPTEMBER 2015
THE RONUK HALL, PORTSLADE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors A Norman (Chair), Chapman, Cobb, Druitt, Morris, Robins (Group
Spokesperson), Sykes (Group Spokesperson) and Taylor

Independent Persons & Co-opted Members: Diane Bushell

PART ONE

24 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

24a Declarations of substitutes

24.1  There were none.

24b Declarations of interests

24.2  There were none

24c Exclusion of the press and public

24.3  In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the
Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the
public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential

information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act.

24.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting.

25 MINUTES

25.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 June 2015 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

26 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER

26.1

27

27.1

28

28.1

29

29.1

30

30.1

30.2

30.3

30.4

30.5

30.6

30.7

2015

The Chair expressed her thanks to legal and finance officers for arranging training
session for Members of the committee. The Chair noted that the council’s legal team
had held standards training that afternoon however, only two members of the committee
had attended. The Chair stated that she acknowledged that the meeting had been
convened at short-notice and requested that in future, Members provide notification if
they were unable to attend training sessions in order for a more suitable time to be
arranged.

CALL OVER

All items on the agenda were reserved for discussion.
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

No items from members of the public were received.
MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

No items from Members were received.
STANDARDS UPDATE

The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer that updated Members on
the complaints received regarding Members and other Standards related activity.

Councillor Cobb asked why a specific councillor was named in the report and not in the
other cases.

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services stated that there was no specific reason and
was simply an oversight.

Councillor Druitt asked if disabled accessibility to Brighton Town Hall was not a legal
issue.

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services clarified that this was a legal issue and the
council were looking closely at the matter in relation to the Disability Discrimination Act
(DDA). Alternatives and adjustments to Brighton Town Hall were also being pursued and
the council were actively discussing the matter with the interested parties to find a
solution.

Councillor Taylor commented that his group had raised the matter of accessibility to
Brighton Town Hall a number of times and he was pleased progress was being made.
Councillor Taylor asked if further clarification could be made on the nature of the
‘derisory comments’ claimed to have been made at the Full Council meeting on 16 July
2015.

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services stated that an investigation of the council
webcast had found that no derisory comments had been made and the exchange was
not based on the subject matter.



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER

30.8

30.9

31

31.1

31.2

31.3

31.4

315

31.6

31.7

31.8

2015

Councillor Robins stated that he recalled the incident in question and whilst he agreed
the comments made could not be interpreted as derisory, he felt that the respective
political groups should reiterate the importance of civil perception to their Members.

RESOLVED- That Members note the report.
ERNST & YOUNG AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2014/15

The Committee considered a report of Ernst & Young that summarised the findings of
the 2014/15 audit that included key messages arising from the audit of the financial
statements and the results of work undertaken to assess the council’'s arrangements to
secure value for money on its use of resources. Representatives from Ernst & Young
stated that they were in a position to give an unqualified opinion of the council’s financial
statements. A unqualified opinion would be issued for the council’s value for money
arrangements as Ernst & Young were satisfied that the council had put in place proper
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources
however, sufficient progress had not been made in identifying the savings required to
demonstrate its ability to secure a stable financial position over the medium term.

Councillor Morris noted that the report highlighted that £2.2 million as the sum owed to
the council in relation to Coin Co International PLC entering administration. Councillor
Morris stated that this figure had been reported as higher in other documents and asked
the reasons behind that.

Simon Mathers clarified that this figure was reported as £2.2 million in this report as it
exclusively covered the 2014/15 financial year.

Diane Bushell stated that whilst she was generally satisfied in the actions and progress
taken by the council on ensuring value for money, she asked Ernst & Young if they were
of the view that there was room for improvement.

Paul King clarified that stated that Ernst & Young’s opinion that the council was taking
reasonable action and making reasonable progress was a general statement and there
would always be areas for improvement. Simon Mathers added that whilst Ernst &
Young could not give absolute assurance, their audit had found nothing of specific
concern and there was always scope for improvement in any financial practices and
arrangements.

Councillor Sykes noted that Brighton & Hove City Council was a statistical outlier in
terms of high demand in a number of areas of work, for example mental health services
and planning applications, and asked if unit costs for service provision were used in
benchmarking as well as per-capita costs.

Paul King confirmed that Ernst & Young used a range of indicators including unit cost
and all determined that Brighton & Hove Council were high value in terms of cost in
these areas.

Councillor Druitt asked for clarification on the acknowledgement that the council
delivered to budget but that there had also been a reduction in its reserve funds.



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER

31.9

31.10

31.11

31.12

31.13

31.14

31.15

31.16

31.17
1)
32

32.1

32.2

2015

Simon Mathers stated that the council had delivered to budget and that £2.4 million of
reserves had been earmarked for the General Fund to support budgetary pressures.
The overall level of usable reserves available to support spending was reducing and had
done so by £10 million between 2013/14 and 2014/15.

Councillor Taylor expressed his disappointment that the council had not reached its
value for money targets and his concern at the current £8.7m budget deficit. Councillor
Taylor asked if there were any lessons the council could learn to improve in the future.

Paul King stated that councils were taking a range of options to meet the challenges of
budget reductions. For example, some were examining methods of high returns, some
were considering increases to their fees and charges, and others were adopting shared
service agreements.

The Interim Executive Director of Finance and Resources stated the council were
mindful of effective financial planning and one measure put into place was for a four
year budget strategy agreed at Policy & Resources Committee in July 2015.

The Chair stated that the £8.7m budget deficit was a matter the Committee took very
seriously although she had been assured that the measures put into place would go
some way to resolve the issue.

Councillor Sykes noted that there was a continued increase in demand upon services
alongside severe central government budget reductions and the council needed a
clearer, more coherent response to those issues.

Diane Bushell requested assurance on the measures the council were undertaken to
reduce the current budget deficit.

The Interim Executive Director of Finance and Resources stated that the matter was
ongoing and the council were continually reviewing measures to reduce the deficit.
Strong financial controls had recently been put into place and a cross-party budget
review group had been put into place providing oversight.

RESOLVED-

That Members note the findings set out in the 2014/15 Audit Results Report.

2014/15 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director of Finance &
Resources that provided information about the audit of the council’s 2014/15 Statement
of Accounts and recommended approval of the 2014/15 audited accounts and the Letter
of Representation on behalf of the council. The report also provided information about
additional disclosure in the Annual Governance Statement.

RESOLVED-

That the Audit & Standards Committee:



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER

33

33.1

33.2

33.3

33.4

33.5

33.6

2015

1) Notes the findings of EY in their Audit Results Report (ARR). The ARR is a
separate item on this agenda.

2) Notes the outcome of the asset revaluation audit issue and any related
misstatement or adjustment to the 2014/15 accounts (paragraph 6.3 and Appendix
4).

3) Notes the results of the public inspection of the accounts (Section 9).
4)  Approves the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council (Appendix 1).
5) Approves the audited accounts for 2014/15.

6) Notes the updated Annual Governance Statement.

STRATEGIC RISK MAP FOCUS: SR19 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT; SR
20 BETTER CARE FUND; AND SR13 KEEPING VULNERABLE ADULTS SAFE
FROM HARM & ABUSE

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director of Finance &
Resources which informed Members that the Committee had a role to monitor the
effectiveness of risk management and internal control. This included oversight of the
Strategic Risk Register which was set and reviewed every six months by the Executive
Leadership Team (ELT). Each Strategic Risk had a Risk Management Action Plan (a
risk MAP) to deliver action to address the risk by a Risk Owner, a member of the ELT.
The meeting was attended by the Executive Director, Adult Social Services who was the
Risk Owner for SR19: Implementation of the Care Act, SR20: Better Care Fund and
SR13: Keeping Vulnerable Adults Safe from Harm & Abuse. The Executive Director,
Adult Social Services provided a comprehensive verbal update to the Committee on
each of the three Strategic Risks.

Councillor Sykes enquired as to how Brighton & Hove compared with neighbouring
authorities in terms of the number of vulnerable adults requiring safeguarding.

The Executive Director, Adult Social Services clarified that Brighton & Hove had a high
number of safeguarding enquires compared to its neighbouring authorities.

Diane Bushell asked how the Committee could receive assurance that costs would be
controlled.

The Chair stated that Brighton & Hove handled a considerable number of adult social
care cases and understanding was needed about how that could be effectively
managed. The Chair added that she was aware that methods of delivery were being
examined.

The Executive Director, Adult Social Services stated that an effective balance had to be
struck between demand and how that demand was met and going forward this may be
an option not considered as a course of action before.



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER

33.7

33.8

33.9

1)

34

34.1

34.2

34.3

34.4

34.5

34.6

34.7

34.8

2015

Councillor Druitt asked if the council was considering moving from supported care to
residential accommodation care.

The Executive Director, Adult Social Services stated that there would not be a
prescriptive approach to how care was provided but a different dialogue with patients
and their relatives about what provision was most suitable on an individual basis.

RESOLVED-

That Members note the information provided in the Strategic Risk MAPS in Appendix 1
(Strategic Risk Assessment Report).

INTERNAL AUDIT AND CORPORATE FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Executive Director of Finance &
Resources that that summarised the progress made against the Internal Audit and
Corporate Fraud Plan 2015/16. It summarised the key issues identified by Internal Audit
and the Corporate Fraud Team and the progress made by management in implementing
audit recommendations.

The Head of Parking and Network Operations attended the meeting to provide a verbal
update on Blue Badge fraud and Parking Permits. In relation to both these items, the
Head of Parking and Network Operations apologised for having missed the deadline but
assured Members that both issues were in hand. Identify proofs had been increased for
the issuing of Blue Badges and reconciliation was now in place between permits issued,
income received, the amount banked and that posted to the ledger.

Councillor Sykes asked if the Head of Internal Audit was satisfied with progress made.

The Head of Internal Audit stated that he had been provided assurance with the
information outlined and now received.

Diane Bushell enquired as to how issues were followed up by managers. Furthermore,
Diane noted the comments made on the future of Internal Audit and asked if the
Committee would be able to provide their opinion on any proposals.

The Interim Executive Director of Finance & Resources clarified that the implementation
of audit recommendations were the relevant manager’'s duty from the point they were
identified. Progress against the recommendations was monitored by ELT. The Interim
Executive Director of Finance & Resources added that discussions with the committee
would be held on the future of the Internal Audit team.

Councillor Taylor expressed his concern that one fifth of the audit recommendations due
to be implemented by 31 July 2015 still remained as a high priority and had not been
implemented.

Councillor Robins noted that £67,508 had been identified and recovered in
overpayments to employees and contractors and asked if the council relied on those
concerned notifying the council of underpayments.



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER

34.9

34.10

35

35.1

35.2

35.3

35.4

35.5

35.6

36

36.1

36.2

36.3

36.4

36.5

2015

The Head of Internal Audit stated that whilst underpayments were not often reported to
the council, it had key controls in place to ensure these were identified and recovered as
quickly as possible.

RESOLVED- That the Audit and Standards Committee note the report.
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE

The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Senior Information
Risk Officer that updated the Committee on various issues relating to information
governance and, in particular, data protection breaches connected with Freedom of
Information (FOI) responses and the measures taken to minimise future breaches.

Diane Bushell asked if the council provided support and/or training for staff in relation to
the sharing of information.

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services confirmed that digital training for all staff was
in place and the authority were considering extending that training to become service
specific. Furthermore, data protection training was mandatory for all new staff.

Councillor Taylor stated that he hoped the council would continue to use the ‘What Do
They Know’ (WDTK) website as it was extremely popular.

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services stated that where the council held FOI
requests and responses locally, it had complete control and could rectify any errors
immediately which ensured compliance. The Head of Legal & Democratic Services
clarified that there was the option of re-joining the WDTK site in the future.

RESOLVED-That Members note the report
CASH COLLECTION CONTRACT

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Internal Audit that summarised the
lessons for the council following the cash collector contractor Coin Co International Plc
(CCl) entering administration owing the council £3.243 million.

Councillor Chapman noted that at the previous meeting, Members had been informed
that other parties had used the company and had incurred losses. Councillor Chapman
asked if information could be given on who these were.

The Head of Financial Services clarified that five other local authorities had incurred
losses and similar to Brighton & Hove City Council, this had been discovered at the point
of CClI entering administration.

Councillor Robins stated that he found it odd that the money collected by CCI had
completely disappeared as it was physical currency.

The Head of Internal Audit stated that this specific case was very unusual and it was
difficult to speculate on detailed proceedings particularly as the matter was subject to
criminal investigation.



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER

36.6

36.7

36.8

36.9

36.10

36.11

36.12

36.13

36.14

36.15

37

37.1

38

38.1

39

2015

The Head of Financial Services added that any new provider would be mandated to use
a bullion centre, ensuring that any money collected could not be mixed with the
contractor’s business accounts.

The Interim Executive Director of Finance and Resources brought Members attention to
paragraph 4.4 of the report that set out normal accounting procedures and that criminal
investigation was underway.

Councillor Druitt commented that whilst he appreciated that CCl appeared a viable
operation, it concerned him that the council took so long to discover improper practices
by the company.

The Head of Internal Audit stated that a risk management assessment was made at the
procurement stage and periodic risk assessment and monitoring was also undertaken
during operation.

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services added that the council’s contract standing
orders had been amended and there was now a mandatory obligation that a proper
financial appraisal be conducted before the award of any contract.

Councillor Taylor asked if the council had consulted with other local authorities that had
been affected.

The Head of Financial Services clarified that there had been two meetings with the
Administrators and creditors amongst whom were other local authorities and outside
creditors. The course of action would not be established until the process of liquidation
of CCI had formally begun.

Councillor Druitt noted that the council’s previous collection company had also entered
administration and asked if there was a connection between that incident and this.

The Head of Internal Audit clarified that there was no connection between the two
companies and it was his understanding that cash held by the previous company had
been fully recovered as it was held in a separate bullion account.

RESOLVED- The Audit & Standards Committee note the report.

TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) 2015/16 MONTH 2
RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2014/15 - END OF YEAR
REVIEW

RESOLVED- That the Committee notes the report.

ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22 SEPTEMBER
2015

39.1 RESOLVED- That the report in relation to Item 31 on the agenda, Ernst & Young Audit
Results Report 2014/15 be referred to the next Council meeting for information.

The meeting concluded at 6.30pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



